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PAHO UPDATES 

• In the Region of the Americas, an additional 58,250 cases and 1,981 deaths 
were reported in the past 24 hours, representing a 2% relative increase in 
cases and a 1% relative increase in deaths, compared to the previous day. 

• Countries reporting the highest numbers of new cases (≥ 1,000) compared 
with the previous day are: Brazil (20,647 additional cases, 2% increase),  the 
United States of America (18,514 additional cases, 1% increase), Chile 
(5,013 additional cases, 3% increase), Mexico (3,427 additional cases, 2% 
increase), Peru (3,256 additional cases, 1% increase), Colombia (2,124 
additional cases, 4% increase), and Argentina (1,208 additional cases, 4% 
increase). 

• Compared to the previous day, the following countries/territories have a 
relative increase in cases > 5%: Suriname (13%, 28 additional cases) and 
French Guiana (7%, 95 additional cases).  

• Guatemala is the 13th country in the Region of the Americas to report over 
10,000 cumulative cases.  

• A total of 21 (39%) countries/territories are reporting Community 
Transmission.  

• The United States of America accounts for 54% of all cases and 56% of all 
deaths, and Brazil accounts for 23% of all cases and 21% of all deaths, for 
the Region of the Americas. Combined, these two countries account for 77% 
of all cases and 77% of all deaths currently reported in the Region of the 
Americas.  

• Countries reporting the highest numbers of new deaths (≥ 100) are Brazil 
(627 additional deaths, 1% increase), the United States of America (496 
additional deaths, < 1% increase), Mexico (439 additional deaths, 3% 
increase), and Peru (172 additional deaths, 3% increase). 

• Compared to the previous day, the following countries/territories have a 
relative increase in deaths > 5%: French Guiana (67%, 2 additional death) 
and Suriname (50%, 2 additional death). 

• The pooled crude case-fatality estimate (the number of reported deaths 
divided by the reported cases) in the Region of the Americas is 5.3% 
(median country-specific estimate: 3.1%; IQR: 0.9% - 7.2%).  

 

GLOBAL UPDATES FROM LAST 24 HOURS 

• Globally, total cases reported have now surpassed eight million. 

From WHO’s summary concerning COVID-19:  

• 132,581 new confirmed cases from 140 countries/territories/areas. United 
States of America, Brazil, India, Russian Federation, Chile, Pakistan, Peru, 
South Africa, Saudi Arabia, and Mexico are the 10 countries reporting the 
highest number of new cases.  

• 3,920 new deaths from 79 countries/territories/areas. Brazil, United States 
of America, Mexico, India, Chile, Peru, Russian Federation, Iran (Islamic 
Republic of), Pakistan, and Egypt are the 10 countries reporting the highest 
number of new deaths.  
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Table 1: Cumulative cases, deaths 
& crude case fatality rate (CFR%) 
among PAHO countries/territories 
with ≥ 10,000 cumulative cases. 
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3,899,859 
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deaths  
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GLOBAL 

8,000,041 
cases 

 

436,777 
deaths  

 

215  
countries/areas/territories 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Country/Territory Cases Deaths CFR (%)

United States 2,098,106 115,980 5.5%

Brazil 888,271 43,959 4.9%

Peru 232,992 6,860 2.9%

Chile 184,449 3,383 1.8%

Mexico 150,264 17,580 11.7%

Canada 99,147 8,175 8.2%

Colombia 53,063 1,726 3.3%

Ecuador 47,943 3,970 8.3%

Argentina 32,785 862 2.6%

Dominican Republic 23,686 615 2.6%

Panama 21,422 448 2.1%

Bolivia 19,073 632 3.3%

Guatemala 10,272 399 3.9%

https://paho-covid19-response-who.hub.arcgis.com/


PAHO HIGHLIGHTS  

Governments updates on social distancing and travel related measures: 

Costa Rica - The Ministry of Health has reviewed the epidemiological situation and determined that several 
districts will continue on ‘orange alert’ until 24 June in order to limit COVID-19 transmission and flatten the 
curve. Two areas have been downgraded to ‘yellow alert’. A review of operations in the agricultural sector is 
also ongoing.  

COUNTRY UPDATE 

PERU  

As of today, 16 June 2020, there are 232,992 reported cases, 6,860 deaths, and 119,409 recovered cases of 
COVID-19 in Peru.  

From Peru’s Situational Report number 19, 12 June 2020:  

The first case of Coronavirus COVID-19 was identified in Peru on 6 March 2020. The spread has been rapid and 
lead to community transmission. On 16 March, the Peruvian Government declared a State of National 
Emergency, implementing a compulsory population-wide stay-at-home order and a curfew. These guidelines 
have been extended until 30 June, 2020. 

On 28 January, PAHO/WHO in Peru alerted the incident management team and prepared the PAHO/WHO 
Action Plan to provide an emergency response plan to the Ministry of Health and other national authorities for 
surveillance, laboratory capacity, medical assistance services, infection prevention control, clinical management 
and risk communication.  

Country in Numbers  

• 1 315,417 * samples taken  

o 183,143 molecular tests (PCR tests)    

o 1 132,274 serology tests (antibody tests) 

• 220,749 Cases confirmed by PCR and Rapid Diagnostic Test (RDT) 

o 51,605 PCR (+) 

o 169,144 RDT (+) 

• 10,121 hospitalized COVID-19 cases   

• 1,089 cases in intensive care (ICU) with Mechanical Ventilation (MV) 

• 107,133 discharged from hospital  

• 62.30% of cases are among men  

• 60% of cases are among adults 

• 6,308 deceased 

o 3.8% adjusted case fatality 

• 1,246 ICU beds available nationwide with ventilators  

o 1089 occupied 

o 157 available 

 

Deaths from COVID-19 increased steadily since the start of the pandemic. In the 7 days prior to the report, the 
average number of daily reported deaths increased to 166 (from 133 in the previous week) as of 12 June 2020.  
On 11 June the highest number of reported deaths was recorded to date, 216 individuals 

https://www.presidencia.go.cr/comunicados/2020/06/alerta-naranja-se-prorroga-una-semana-mas-en-algunos-distritos/


 

 

Map 1. Reported number of cumulative COVID-19 cases in the Region of the Americas and 
corresponding incidence rate (per 100,000 persons) by country/territory. As of 16 June 2020. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Map 3. Reported number of cumulative COVID-19 cases in the Caribbean sub-region and corresponding 
incidence rate (per 100,000 persons) by country/territory (sub-national level). As of 15 June 2020. 

Map 2. Reported number of cumulative COVID-19 cases in the Central American sub-region and 
corresponding incidence rate (per 100,000 persons) by country/territory (sub-national level). As of 16 
June 2020. 



 
 

Sub-Region Country/Territory Cases Deaths Recovered
% Relative 

Increase in Cases 
Transmission Type

Canada 99,147 8,175 61,042 0% Community transmission

Mexico 150,264 17,580 113,006 2% Community transmission

United States of America (the) 2,098,106 115,980 576,082 1% Community transmission

Subtotal 2,347,517 141,735 750,130 1%

Belize 21 2 16 0% Sporadic cases

Costa Rica 1,744 12 771 2% Clusters of cases

El Salvador 3,941 76 2,041 3% Community transmission

Guatemala 10,272 399 1,966 4% Community transmission

Honduras 9,178 322 1,025 4% Community transmission

Nicaragua 1,655 55 953 0% Community transmission

Panama 21,422 448 13,766 4% Community transmission

Subtotal 48,233 1,314 20,538 3%

Argentina 32,785 862 10,174 4% Community transmission

Bolivia (the Plurinational State of) 19,073 632 3,430 3% Community transmission

Brazil 888,271 43,959 412,252 2% Community transmission

Chile 184,449 3,383 156,232 3% Community transmission

Colombia 53,063 1,726 19,952 4% Community transmission

Ecuador 47,943 3,970 23,684 1% Community transmission

Paraguay 1,303 12 699 1% Community transmission

Peru 232,992 6,860 119,409 1% Community transmission

Uruguay 848 23 792 0% Clusters of cases

Venezuela (Bolivarian Republic of) 3,062 26 835 3% Community transmission

Subtotal 1,463,789 61,453 747,459 2%

Anguilla 3 3 0% Sporadic cases

Antigua and Barbuda 26 3 22 0% Clusters of cases

Aruba 101 3 98 0% No cases

Bahamas (the) 104 11 72 0% Clusters of cases

Barbados 97 7 83 0% Clusters of cases

Bermuda 144 9 127 0% Clusters of cases

Bonaire, Sint Eustatius, and Saba 7 7 0% No cases

Cayman Islands 187 1 115 0% Clusters of cases

Cuba 2,273 84 1,994 0% Clusters of cases

Curacao 22 1 19 0% Sporadic cases

Dominica 18 16 0% Clusters of cases

Dominican Republic (the) 23,686 615 14,133 2% Community transmission

Falkland Islands (the) [Malvinas] 13 13 0% Clusters of cases

French Guiana 1,421 5 619 7% Community transmission

Grenada 23 22 0% Clusters of cases

Guadeloupe 171 14 157 0% Clusters of cases

Guyana 159 12 99 0% Clusters of cases

Haiti 4,441 76 24 3% Community transmission

Jamaica 621 10 430 1% Clusters of cases

Martinique 202 14 98 0% Clusters of cases

Montserrat 11 1 8 0% Sporadic cases

Puerto Rico 5,951 147 1% Community transmission

Saint Barthelemy 6 6 0% No Cases

Saint Kitts and Nevis 15 15 0% Sporadic cases

Saint Lucia 19 18 0% Sporadic cases

Saint Martin 42 3 36 2% Sporadic cases

Saint Pierre and Miquelon 1 1 0% No Cases

Saint Vincent and the Grenadines 27 25 0% Sporadic cases

Sint Maarten 77 15 62 0% Sporadic cases

Suriname 236 6 48 13% Clusters of cases

Trinidad and Tobago 123 8 109 0% Sporadic cases

Turks and Caicos 12 1 10 0% Sporadic cases

Virgin Islands (UK) 8 1 7 0% Sporadic cases

Virgin Islands (US) 73 6 64 1% Clusters of cases

Subtotal 40,320 1,053 18,560 2%

Total 3,899,859 205,555 1,536,687 2%

North America 

Central America

South America

Caribbean and Atlantic 

Ocean Islands

Cumulative COVID-19 cases and deaths reported by 

countries and territories in the Americas, as of 16 June 2020

Updated as of 3 PM      

Table notes on the next page 



NOTES: Case and death counts may include both confirmed and probable classifications depending on the reporting Member State. 
Recovered counts as indicated and defined by reporting Member States.  
To date, rapid diagnostic tests (RDTs) are not recommended for use by WHO.  
Data is updated on a weekly basis for Guadeloupe, Martinique, Nicaragua, Saint Barthelemy, and Saint Martin. 
 

United States of America: Case and death counts includes both confirmed and probable classifications, as published on the U.S. 
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (US CDC) website on 16 June (for data confirmed at 16:00 EST the previous day). Excludes 
counts for Guam, Commonwealth of the Northern Marianas, Puerto Rico, and the United States Virgin Islands. Source: 
https://bit.ly/2WJN2dd. Recovered counts as reported by state and territorial health authorities, available at the COVID Tracking 
Project https://bit.ly/2ztbRC6                           

Chile: Confirmed cases include both symptomatic and asymptomatic PCR-positive cases, as defined by Chile MoH. Recovered cases 
are calculated as the total number of cases minus active cases and deaths. Available at: https://bit.ly/2KQ99Jw.  

Ecuador: Aggregated case total as reported by the Ecuador Ministry of Public Health (38,987 positive by RT-PCR + 8,956 by RDTs). To 
date, these RDTs are not recommended for use by WHO. The Ecuador Ministry of Public Health reports an additional 2,683 'probable 
deaths' under investigation that are not included in this table. Recovered counts are the sum of the recovered patients, hospital 
discharges, and epidemiological discharges as per the Ecuador Ministry of Public Health. Available at: https://bit.ly/2RZtqjR 

Mexico: Recovered counts as reported by the Mexico MoH, as defined as all those positive for SARS-CoV-2 with a symptom onset 
date of more than 14 days, with no date of death, available at: https://bit.ly/3bIOdz0  

Peru: Aggregated case total as reported by the Peru MoH (54,803 by RT-PCR + 178,189 by RDTs). To date, these RDTs are not 
recommended for use by WHO.        

Puerto Rico: Aggregated case total as reported by the Puerto Rico Department of Health (DoH); 1,479 were positive by RT-PCR and 
4,472 were positive by serological tests. Total deaths include probable deaths. Available at: https://bit.ly/2VvjksQ  
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